
Wisconsin Valley Conference Baseball Statistics
FINAL - 2010 Valley Season

W L Pct. Runs Opp.
1. Stevens Point 10 2 .833 88 49
2T. Rhinelander 7 5 .583 76 56
2T. Wausau West 7 5 .583 78 64
4T. D.C. Everest 6 6 .500 71 64
4T. Marshfield 6 6 .500 68 63
4T. Wis. Rapids 6 6 .500 41 46
7. Wausau East 0 12 .000 28 108

Team Batting Statistics
School G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Wausau West 12 404 352 78 120 26 2 2 66 39 50 8 3 2 11 .416 .341
Stevens Point 12 407 332 88 105 17 2 10 74 51 44 12 10 2 19 .423 .316
Marshfield 12 393 333 68 101 14 3 1 57 42 73 6 8 4 16 .387 .303
Rhinelander 12 411 333 76 101 23 1 4 64 57 58 8 12 1 7 .416 .303
D.C. Everest 12 387 335 71 98 20 1 1 52 38 71 6 7 1 18 .374 .293
Wis. Rapids 12 357 307 41 68 12 2 4 32 35 75 5 10 0 9 .311 .221
Wausau East 12 315 293 28 64 5 1 1 26 19 71 3 0 0 7 .273 .218

Team Pitching Statistics
School G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Wis. Rapids 12 6 6 2 82.67 84 46 35 35 55 2.96
Stevens Point 12 10 2 3 80.00 81 49 35 25 73 3.06
Rhinelander 12 7 5 0 79.00 86 56 40 36 66 3.54
Wausau West 12 7 5 1 81.33 94 64 42 52 91 3.61
Marshfield 12 6 6 0 82.33 95 63 50 46 60 4.251
D.C. Everest 12 6 6 0 80.67 96 64 49 36 46 4.252
Wausau East 12 0 12 0 71.00 111 108 90 55 51 8.87



Batting Leaders
(Minimum 30 Plate Appearances)
Player School G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Kyle Comer RH 12 47 38 8 18 3 0 1 14 8 4 0 0 1 1 .553 .474
Austin Priebe WEST 12 44 36 9 16 3 0 0 6 7 5 0 0 1 0 .523 .444
Elliot Ashbeck MAR 12 47 38 12 16 5 0 0 8 8 5 0 0 1 2 .511 .421
Matt Hruska DCE 12 48 41 13 17 4 0 0 5 6 1 0 1 0 6 .489 .415
Josh Barnes SP 11 46 39 15 16 3 0 0 3 5 2 1 1 0 8 .489 .410
Tanner Blaschka WEST 12 47 42 10 17 2 1 0 9 3 4 1 1 0 4 .457 .405
Dylan McHugh SP 12 47 43 11 17 5 0 0 14 3 5 1 0 0 1 .447 .395
Adam Bartlett SP 12 41 33 4 13 0 0 1 8 4 0 1 3 0 0 .474 .394
Dillon Bradley WEST 12 45 41 5 16 2 0 0 10 3 6 1 0 0 0 .444 .390
Sully Luepke MAR 12 49 39 17 15 2 2 0 3 10 7 0 0 0 2 .510 .385
Dan Kellen RH 12 47 39 14 15 3 1 0 7 6 7 2 0 0 3 .489 .385
Sam Huebner RH 12 47 32 1 12 4 0 0 8 12 6 2 1 0 0 .565 .375
Joey Rose DCE 9 35 32 8 12 2 0 0 5 1 2 1 0 1 4 .400 .375
Ryan Zweck EAST 11 36 33 4 12 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0 1 .417 .364
Brett Ziegel WEST 12 51 47 8 17 7 1 0 7 3 3 1 0 0 2 .412 .362
Cory Esselman WR 12 38 31 4 11 2 0 1 5 4 12 2 1 0 2 .459 .355
Jake Lindmeier WEST 12 46 43 5 15 3 0 0 10 3 3 0 0 0 0 .391 .349
Nate Troyer EAST 12 37 35 3 12 0 0 0 4 1 3 1 0 0 5 .378 .343
Alex Henkel RH 12 51 44 11 15 5 0 2 9 3 5 0 4 0 0 .383 .341
Nate Schmidt RH 12 49 44 12 15 2 0 1 7 5 6 0 0 0 0 .408 .341
Brad Stroik SP 12 46 42 4 14 1 0 2 12 1 5 1 1 1 0 .356 .333
Luke Doescher DCE 12 36 35 5 11 1 0 0 8 1 7 0 0 0 2 .333 .314
Josh Lutz MAR 12 46 39 9 12 2 0 1 8 4 10 1 2 0 2 .386 .308
Brett Baur MAR 12 45 39 3 12 3 1 0 12 4 1 1 0 1 0 .378 .308
John Roberts WEST 12 41 36 6 11 5 0 1 5 5 6 0 0 0 0 .390 .306
Frank Vruwink WR 12 39 36 7 11 1 1 0 4 3 7 0 0 0 0 .359 .306
Gunnar Smith WR 10 30 27 2 8 1 1 0 5 2 7 0 1 0 0 .345 .296
Bobby Gregorich SP 12 44 34 13 10 2 1 2 9 7 8 3 0 0 3 .455 .294
Dylan Mroczenski WEST 11 39 31 8 9 3 0 0 6 7 5 0 1 0 1 .421 .290
Ryan Williams SP 12 41 35 7 10 2 0 4 11 4 4 2 0 0 0 .390 .286
Nick Anderson MAR 12 34 28 5 8 1 0 0 3 5 7 0 1 0 2 .394 .286
Austin Littmann MAR 12 43 37 2 10 0 0 0 9 4 5 1 0 1 2 .349 .270
Clay Giese SP 12 49 35 10 9 2 1 0 8 10 4 1 3 0 3 .435 .257

Pitching Leaders
(Minimum 22 Innings Pitched)
Player School G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Gunnar Smith WR 8 3 4 1 44.33 44 18 14 11 37 2.21
Brad Stroik SP 9 5 2 2 43.33 32 21 14 4 50 2.26
Elliot Ashbeck MAR 9 6 1 0 37.33 33 17 13 15 29 2.44
Trevor Nicholson WR 5 3 1 0 27.00 22 16 14 17 11 3.63
Ryan Williams SP 6 2 0 1 24.33 27 18 13 16 21 3.74
John Roberts WEST 6 3 0 0 24.33 31 13 13 11 39 3.74
Adam Kramer WEST 6 2 4 0 33.33 33 28 19 25 34 3.99
Sam Huebner RH 6 3 3 0 33.00 39 24 19 11 34 4.03
Josh Hoekstra DCE 6 2 4 0 23.67 24 17 14 8 19 4.14
Dan Kellen RH 6 1 2 0 26.67 33 22 16 14 16 4.20
Sully Luepke MAR 8 0 5 0 41.00 52 39 31 30 30 5.29
Bryce Hintz EAST 7 0 4 0 23.00 26 34 25 16 22 7.61



D.C. Everest Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Thomas Fish 9 24 22 2 10 2 0 0 3 1 4 0 1 0 1 .478 .455
Matt Hruska 12 48 41 13 17 4 0 0 5 6 1 0 1 0 6 .489 .415
Kody Kasten 10 19 13 6 5 1 0 0 2 2 3 2 2 0 1 .529 .385
Joey Rose 9 35 32 8 12 2 0 0 5 1 2 1 0 1 4 .400 .375
Luke Doescher 12 36 35 5 11 1 0 0 8 1 7 0 0 0 2 .333 .314
Jon Hohol 9 23 17 2 5 1 0 0 4 4 8 2 0 0 1 .478 .294
Michael Mathson 12 37 33 6 8 0 1 0 1 4 9 0 0 0 1 .324 .242
Jordan Thut 12 32 29 4 7 1 0 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 .290 .241
Ty Messerschmidt 12 35 30 6 7 1 0 0 2 4 5 0 1 0 0 .324 .233
Josh Matushak 10 17 13 5 3 2 0 0 5 4 3 0 0 0 2 .412 .231
Ryley Carstensen 11 32 27 4 6 1 0 1 5 4 10 0 1 0 0 .323 .222
Andrew Dunst 8 11 9 3 2 1 0 0 5 2 4 0 0 0 0 .364 .222
Tyler Hendrickson 9 15 12 4 2 2 0 0 5 2 4 1 0 0 0 .333 .167
Josh Hoekstra 11 15 14 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 .200 .143
Jared Hoekstra 7 8 8 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 .125 .125
Team Totals 12 387 335 71 98 20 1 1 52 38 71 6 7 1 18 .374 .293

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Thomas Fish 3 1 0 0 10.67 8 2 2 1 7 1.31
Jordan Thut 4 1 1 0 12.67 17 11 5 6 5 2.76
Josh Hoekstra 6 2 4 0 23.67 24 17 14 8 19 4.14
Jared Hoekstra 5 1 0 0 16.67 20 15 10 7 9 4.20
Tyler Hendrickson 5 1 0 0 17.00 25 18 17 14 6 7.00
Michael Mathson 1 0 1 0 0.00 2 1 1 0 0 ~
Team Totals 12 6 6 0 80.67 96 64 49 36 46 4.25



Marshfield Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Trevor Carlson 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.0001.000
Elliot Ashbeck 12 47 38 12 16 5 0 0 8 8 5 0 0 1 2 .511 .421
Shawn Esselman 10 20 17 6 7 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 1 .444 .412
Sully Luepke 12 49 39 17 15 2 2 0 3 10 7 0 0 0 2 .510 .385
Colin Telin 11 25 24 5 8 0 0 0 4 0 9 1 0 0 2 .360 .333
Josh Lutz 12 46 39 9 12 2 0 1 8 4 10 1 2 0 2 .386 .308
Brett Baur 12 45 39 3 12 3 1 0 12 4 1 1 0 1 0 .378 .308
Nick Anderson 12 34 28 5 8 1 0 0 3 5 7 0 1 0 2 .394 .286
Nick Treankler 7 22 18 0 5 0 0 0 4 2 2 1 1 0 0 .381 .278
Austin Littmann 12 43 37 2 10 0 0 0 9 4 5 1 0 1 2 .349 .270
Brendon Voss 7 14 12 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 5 0 1 0 0 .231 .167
Brian Brost 12 35 31 5 5 0 0 0 3 2 12 1 1 0 3 .235 .161
Kendell Lisiecki 3 5 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Bill Schroeder 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 .000 .000
Trevor Larson 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 .333 .000
Spencer Bohon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 393 333 68 101 14 3 1 57 42 73 6 8 4 16 .387 .303

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Elliot Ashbeck 9 6 1 0 37.33 33 17 13 15 29 2.44
Sully Luepke 8 0 5 0 41.00 52 39 31 30 30 5.29
Brendon Voss 1 0 0 0 4.00 10 7 6 1 1 10.50
Team Totals 12 6 6 0 82.33 95 63 50 46 60 4.25



Rhinelander Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Ben Klosiewski 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .500 .500
Kyle Comer 12 47 38 8 18 3 0 1 14 8 4 0 0 1 1 .553 .474
Dan Kellen 12 47 39 14 15 3 1 0 7 6 7 2 0 0 3 .489 .385
Sam Huebner 12 47 32 1 12 4 0 0 8 12 6 2 1 0 0 .565 .375
Alex Henkel 12 51 44 11 15 5 0 2 9 3 5 0 4 0 0 .383 .341
Nate Schmidt 12 49 44 12 15 2 0 1 7 5 6 0 0 0 0 .408 .341
Joe Zuiker 12 44 36 6 9 2 0 0 6 6 7 1 1 0 0 .372 .250
Bryan Kronberger 11 40 33 5 7 3 0 0 7 6 5 0 1 0 0 .333 .212
Ben Prom 12 39 26 6 5 1 0 0 3 8 12 2 3 0 1 .417 .192
Micah Baumgartner 9 27 26 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 .148 .115
Troy White 10 13 10 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 1 1 0 1 .250 .100
Ryan Morris 2 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 .000 .000
Kyle Fruend 5 1 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 .000
Grant Olson 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 411 333 76 101 23 1 4 64 57 58 8 12 1 7 .416 .303

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Kyle Comer 2 1 0 0 8.00 5 3 2 4 6 1.75
Troy White 5 2 0 0 11.33 9 7 3 7 10 1.85
Sam Huebner 6 3 3 0 33.00 39 24 19 11 34 4.03
Dan Kellen 6 1 2 0 26.67 33 22 16 14 16 4.20
Team Totals 12 7 5 0 79.00 86 56 40 36 66 3.54



Stevens Point Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Tyler Studinski 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.0001.000
Brandon Mendyke 4 10 9 2 4 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 .500 .444
Josh Barnes 11 46 39 15 16 3 0 0 3 5 2 1 1 0 8 .489 .410
Dylan McHugh 12 47 43 11 17 5 0 0 14 3 5 1 0 0 1 .447 .395
Adam Bartlett 12 41 33 4 13 0 0 1 8 4 0 1 3 0 0 .474 .394
Brad Stroik 12 46 42 4 14 1 0 2 12 1 5 1 1 1 0 .356 .333
Bobby Gregorich 12 44 34 13 10 2 1 2 9 7 8 3 0 0 3 .455 .294
Ryan Williams 12 41 35 7 10 2 0 4 11 4 4 2 0 0 0 .390 .286
Matt Dana 9 25 15 8 4 0 0 1 4 7 4 2 0 1 1 .520 .267
Clay Giese 12 49 35 10 9 2 1 0 8 10 4 1 3 0 3 .435 .257
Zach Cloud 11 32 25 6 6 1 0 0 3 6 7 0 1 0 2 .387 .240
Nick Mason 9 16 14 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 .188 .071
Seth Merrill 7 8 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 .143 .000
Nate Fredrickson 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Travis Pliska 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Tanner Kolbeck 8 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 .000 .000
Casey Lange 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Garrett Karnowski 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 407 332 88 105 17 2 10 74 51 44 12 10 2 19 .423 .316

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Travis Pliska 1 0 0 0 0.33 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Brad Stroik 9 5 2 2 43.33 32 21 14 4 50 2.26
Nick Mason 4 2 0 0 7.67 12 4 3 1 0 2.74
Ryan Williams 6 2 0 1 24.33 27 18 13 16 21 3.74
Dylan McHugh 2 1 0 0 2.33 6 2 2 1 0 6.01
Logan Mallek 1 0 0 0 2.00 4 4 3 3 2 10.50
Team Totals 12 10 2 3 80.00 81 49 35 25 73 3.06



Wausau East Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Ryan Zweck 11 36 33 4 12 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0 1 .417 .364
Lance Daniel 9 23 20 1 7 1 0 0 7 2 6 1 0 0 0 .435 .350
Nate Troyer 12 37 35 3 12 0 0 0 4 1 3 1 0 0 5 .378 .343
Bill Grau 3 7 7 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .286 .286
Dan Mansell 12 37 34 10 8 1 1 0 0 2 8 1 0 0 0 .297 .235
Riley Simmons 11 32 31 4 7 1 0 1 4 1 9 0 0 0 0 .250 .226
Zach Quinn 9 23 22 2 4 0 0 0 3 1 6 0 0 0 0 .217 .182
Mike Mansell 12 38 35 0 5 1 0 0 1 3 7 0 0 0 1 .211 .143
Dan Hiebl 9 14 14 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 6 0 0 0 0 .143 .143
Tim Bannister 11 16 15 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 .188 .133
Bryce Hintz 8 10 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 .300 .125
Vince Romanski 8 9 9 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 .111 .111
Will Rossmiller 10 11 10 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 .182 .100
Tom Trione 9 14 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 .143 .000
Max Gordon 7 5 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Connor Newman 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Rory Rusch 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 315 293 28 64 5 1 1 26 19 71 3 0 0 7 .273 .218

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Bill Grau 2 0 1 0 7.00 10 4 4 3 4 4.00
Ryan Zweck 4 0 1 0 8.67 13 10 6 3 4 4.84
Markus Mladek 4 0 0 0 3.33 5 3 3 5 4 6.31
Bryce Hintz 7 0 4 0 23.00 26 34 25 16 22 7.61
Tom Trione 6 0 3 0 18.00 32 23 20 9 13 7.78
Lance Daniel 1 0 1 0 1.00 2 2 2 2 0 14.00
Tim Bannister 5 0 2 0 10.00 23 32 30 17 4 21.00
Team Totals 12 0 12 0 71.00 111 108 90 55 51 8.87



Wausau West Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Austin Priebe 12 44 36 9 16 3 0 0 6 7 5 0 0 1 0 .523 .444
Tanner Blaschka 12 47 42 10 17 2 1 0 9 3 4 1 1 0 4 .457 .405
Dillon Bradley 12 45 41 5 16 2 0 0 10 3 6 1 0 0 0 .444 .390
Brett Ziegel 12 51 47 8 17 7 1 0 7 3 3 1 0 0 2 .412 .362
Jake Lindmeier 12 46 43 5 15 3 0 0 10 3 3 0 0 0 0 .391 .349
Adam Kramer 11 27 22 5 7 0 0 0 8 0 8 3 1 1 0 .385 .318
Dylan Detert 5 14 13 3 4 0 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 .357 .308
John Roberts 12 41 36 6 11 5 0 1 5 5 6 0 0 0 0 .390 .306
Dylan Mroczenski 11 39 31 8 9 3 0 0 6 7 5 0 1 0 1 .421 .290
Brad Borchardt 11 27 21 10 6 1 0 1 4 4 4 2 0 0 3 .444 .286
Seth Wage 5 18 16 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 .222 .125
Adam Dreas 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 .000
Dustin Schaefer 11 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Zak Knab 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
James Treu 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 404 352 78 120 26 2 2 66 39 50 8 3 2 11 .416 .341

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
James Treu 1 1 0 0 0.67 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Austin Priebe 1 0 0 0 6.33 11 6 2 1 0 2.21
Brett Ziegel 5 1 0 1 14.33 16 11 5 11 17 2.44
John Roberts 6 3 0 0 24.33 31 13 13 11 39 3.74
Adam Kramer 6 2 4 0 33.33 33 28 19 25 34 3.99
Jake Lindmeier 1 0 1 0 2.33 3 6 3 4 1 9.01
Team Totals 12 7 5 1 81.33 94 64 42 52 91 3.61



Wis. Rapids Team Statistics
Batting Statistics
Player G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Cory Esselman 12 38 31 4 11 2 0 1 5 4 12 2 1 0 2 .459 .355
Frank Vruwink 12 39 36 7 11 1 1 0 4 3 7 0 0 0 0 .359 .306
Gunnar Smith 10 30 27 2 8 1 1 0 5 2 7 0 1 0 0 .345 .296
Bobby Blom 9 8 7 5 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 .375 .286
Joey Fredrick 12 40 32 3 8 4 0 0 2 4 8 1 3 0 0 .351 .250
Josh Coyer 10 31 28 3 7 0 0 0 2 2 8 0 1 0 1 .300 .250
Jacob Paitel 12 33 33 5 7 0 0 2 9 0 12 0 0 0 0 .212 .212
Cody Knutson 10 19 16 2 3 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 .278 .188
Joe Schuerman 12 43 37 5 6 2 0 1 1 5 4 1 0 0 2 .279 .162
Kevin Abel 10 25 19 1 2 0 0 0 1 4 6 1 1 0 1 .292 .105
Jeff Baltus 12 44 36 3 3 2 0 0 3 7 3 0 1 0 0 .233 .083
Cort Halbur 5 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 .000 .000
Nick Wittenberg 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Trevor Nicholson 10 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 .500 .000
Jared Hardina 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 .000
Team Totals 12 357 307 41 68 12 2 4 32 35 75 5 10 0 9 .311 .221

Pitching Statistics
Player G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Joey Fredrick 1 0 1 0 2.33 4 4 0 2 1 0.00
Gunnar Smith 8 3 4 1 44.33 44 18 14 11 37 2.21
Trevor Nicholson 5 3 1 0 27.00 22 16 14 17 11 3.63
Jared Hardina 1 0 0 0 4.67 4 3 3 4 1 4.50
Cody Knutson 1 0 0 1 1.33 3 1 1 0 0 5.26
Josh Coyer 3 0 0 0 3.00 7 4 3 1 5 6.98
Team Totals 12 6 6 2 82.67 84 46 35 35 55 2.96


